Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)
Website: http://www.melco-group.com
(Stock Code: 200)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE is hereby given that an extraordinary general meeting of Melco International Development Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 30th Floor, Hotel LKF by Rhombus, 33 Wyndham Street, Lan Kwai Fong, Central, Hong Kong on Monday, 13 June 2016 at 11:00 a.m. (or so soon thereafter as the annual general meeting of the Company convened on the same day and at the same place at 10:45 a.m. shall have been concluded or adjourned) to consider and, if thought fit, pass the following resolutions as ordinary resolutions:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

- 1. "THAT the amended and restated stock incentive plan of Entertainment Gaming Asia Inc. (the "EGT Amended Stock Incentive Plan"), a copy of which is tabled at the meeting and marked "A" and initialed by the chairman of the meeting for identification purpose, be and is hereby approved, and the directors of the Company be and are hereby authorized to execute such documents and take such action as they deem appropriate to implement and give effect to the EGT Amended Stock Incentive Plan."
- 2. "THAT subject to the approval of ordinary resolution numbered 1 above, the grant of options under the EGT Amended Stock Incentive Plan ("Options") to Mr. Chung Yuk Man, Clarence to subscribe for 285,625 shares of common stock of Entertainment Gaming Asia Inc. with par value of US\$0.001 per share (the "EGT Shares") be and is hereby approved, and the directors of the Company be and are hereby authorized to execute such documents and take such action as they deem appropriate to implement and give effect to the grant of the Options to Mr. Chung Yuk Man, Clarence and the issue of the EGT Shares upon the exercise of the Options by Mr. Chung Yuk Man, Clarence."

By Order of the Board of

Melco International Development Limited

Leung Hoi Wai, Vincent

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 24 May 2016

Registered Office:
38th Floor, The Centrium
60 Wyndham Street
Central
Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting convened by the notice is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and on a poll vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. In order to be valid, a form of proxy must be deposited at the Company's registered office together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power of attorney or authority, not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the meeting or adjourned meeting.
- 3. For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the extraordinary general meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 8 June 2016 to Monday, 13 June 2016 (both days inclusive), during which period no share transfers will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the above extraordinary general meeting, all transfer forms accompanied by relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's share registrar, Tricor Standard Limited, at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 7 June 2016.
- 4. In accordance with the Listing Rules, voting on the above resolutions will be taken by poll.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three Executive Directors, namely Mr. Ho, Lawrence Yau Lung (Chairman and Chief Executive Officer), Mr. Tsui Che Yin, Frank and Mr. Chung Yuk Man, Clarence; one Non-executive Director, namely Mr. Ng Ching Wo; and three Independent Non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Chow Kwong Fai, Edward, Mr. Sham Sui Leung, Daniel and Dr. Tyen Kan Hee, Anthony.